> Mt. Diablo Unified School District <
| Board Action Summary |

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 22, 2009

Retirements — Certificated Helen Williamson Bridge 08/01/09
Approved the appointment of Sandra Smith to the position of Associate General Counsel.

Approved the post retirement contract for a math coach at Oak Grove Middle School. Fiscal Impact: $56,000 Funding Source:
Title |

Approved the request to increase/decrease FTE. Funding Source: Unrestricted Funds (SLIBG) -0918 Part B Local Assistance -
3122; ARRA — Title I — 3011 reimbursement from Outside Agency — 3970; DIS — 1818 Assessment Services 1816 — CBETP — 7922
QEIA - 3727. Fiscal Impact: Savings to the General Fund in the amount of $59,035. Cost to Categorical Funds in the amount of
$26,550.

Approved the amendment of understanding with Project Pipeline and Mt. Diablo Unified School District as fiscal agent to extend
agreement through August 31, 2014. There is no impact to the General Fund.

Approved the creation of two (2) part-time, 10 hour/week, school day only, Instructional Assistant positions at Pleasant Hill
Elementary School. Fiscal Impact: Cost of $6,152 Funding Source: Pleasant Hill Education Foundation.

Approved the revision to Walnut Acres Instructional Assistant Position FTE.

Approved the reduction in hours for a part-time Secretary from 20 hours/week to 10 hours/week, 10 month/year. There will be a
savings of $12,651 to the Partnership Academy fund.

Approved the elimination of .40 School Family Resource Worker position at Loma Vista Adult Education. Fiscal Impact: There is
a savings of $12,367 to the Community Based English Tutor Program (CBETP) Adult Education Fund

Approved the creation of a part time 19.5 hour/week, school day only, Instructional Assistant Position for Pleasant Hill Elementary
School. Fiscal Impact: Cost of $13,358 to the Pleasant Hill Elementary Foundation.

Approved the fiscal transactions for the month of August 2009.

Approved the Mandated Cost Consultant Services contract with MGT of America. Fiscal Impact: Savings of $10,500 in 2009-10.
Savings of $10,500 in 2010-10. Expenditure of $24,500 Funding Source: Unrestricted General Fund

Approved the deductive change order in the amount of $3,906 for paving of fire access road at Riverview Middle School. Funding
Source: Proposition 55

Approved the notice completion for bid 1550, contract C-895, in the amount of $235,000 to RAN Electric for clock system
replacement at Rio Vista and Sequoia elementary schools. Funding Source: Deferred Maintenance

Approved the notice of completion for bid 1548, contract C-892, in the amount of $331,000 to lonian Construction, Inc. for the
removal, disposal and installation of retrofit windows at College Park High. Funding Source: Pleasant Hill Redevelopment

Approved the notice of completion for bid 1554, contract C-895, in the amount of $110,441 to B & B Grading & Paving, Inc. for
paving of fire access road at Riverview Middle School. Funding Source: Proposition 55

Approved the service agreement for Exploring New Horizons in the amount of $21,789 for Strandwood Elementary students to
participate in the District’s Outdoor Education Program. Funding Source: Parent Donations

Approved the service agreement with Marin County Office of Education in the amount of $25,000 for Walnut Acres Elementary
students to participate in the District’s Outdoor Education Program. Funding Source: Parent Donations

Approved the Certification of the District’s 2008-09 Unaudited Actual Financial Report.
Adopted resolution 09/10-15 Gann Appropriations Limit.

Approved the legal services contract and billing standards with Haight Brown and Bonesteel. Fiscal Impact: The total of all legal
services contracts will not exceed the current budget of $865,960.00. Funding Source: Developer Fee Fund



22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Approved the Educational Interpreter Certification Waiver through June 20, 2010. There is no impact to the General Fund.

Adopted resolution 09/10-14 intent to dedicate an easement at Sequoia Middle School and Loma Vista Adult Center. There is no
impact to the General Fund.

Approved the request for budgets for a two year facility improvement plan. Fiscal Impact: Measure C - $3,144,875; Deferred
Maintenance - $2,535,000; Proposition 55 - $5,848,410

Approved the adoption of Ender’s Game by Orson Scott Card for the 9" grade extended core literature list.
Approved the extended contract service period and increase value of contract between Mt. Diablo Unified School District and Pawar

Transportation LLC, in the amount of $98,400 to provide transportation for special education students during the extended school
year (ESY) 2009 and regular school year 2009-2010.



	MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 22, 2009

